Public Document Pack

ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL

To: Councillor Yuill, Convener; Councillor Radley, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Ali,
Blake, Hazel Cameron, Fairful, Farquhar, Henrickson, Hutchison, Lawrence,
Macdonald, Massey and van Sweeden.

Town House,
ABERDEEN,12 June 2023

NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE

The Members of the NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE are
requested to meet in the Council Chamber - Town House on TUESDAY, 20 JUNE 2023 at
10.00am. This is a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.

The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's website.
https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/lhome

JENNI LAWSON
INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER — GOVERNANCE (LEGAL)

BUSINESS

NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1.1. There are no items of urgent business at this time

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2.1. There are no items of exempt business

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS

3.1. Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest

DEPUTATIONS

4.1. There are no requests for deputation at this time



https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

5.1. Minute of Previous Meeting of 9 May 2023 - for approval (Pages 3 - 10)

5.2. Minute of Special Meeting of 24 May 2023 - for approval (Pages 11 - 14)

COMMITTEE PLANNER

6.1. Committee Business Planner (Pages 15 - 22)

NOTICES OF MOTION

7.1. There are no Notices of Motion at this time

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES & SUB COMMITTEES

8.1. There are no referrals at this time

PERFORMANCE AND RISK

9.1. Net Zero, Environment and Transport Performance Report - COM/23/160
(Pages 23 - 42)

NET ZERO / ENVIRONMENT

10.1. Den Burn Restoration - Funding Update - COM/23/175 (Pages 43 - 92)

TRANSPORT

11.1. Road Safety Budget Programme 2023-2024 - RES/23/164 (Pages 93 - 100)

lIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here

Website Address: aberdeencity.qgov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Steph
Dunsmuir, sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk


https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/

Agenda Iltem 5.1

Net ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 9 May 2023. Minute of Meeting of the NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT
AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Yuill, Convener;
Councillor Radley, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Ali, Blake, Hazel Cameron,
Fairfull, Farquhar, Henrickson, Lawrence, Macdonald, Massey, McLellan (as
substitute for Councillor Hutchison) and van Sweeden.

Also present for articles 6 and 11 — Councillor Malik.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document
will not be retrospectively altered.

WITHDRAWN ITEM

1. The Convener advised that item 12.4 (Bus Lane Enforcement Programme
Update and Future Planning 2023/24) had been withdrawn from the agenda and that he
intended to call a special meeting of the Committee to be held online within the next two
weeks to allow the report to be considered timeously.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2. The Convener proposed that the Committee consider item 13.1 (Roads and
Transport Related Capital Budget Programme 2023/24 — Exempt Appendices) with the
press and public excluded from the meeting.

The Committee resolved:-

in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the
press and public from the meeting during consideration of the above item so as to avoid
disclosure of information of the classes described paragraph 8 of Schedule 7(A) to the
Act.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS

3. The following statements of transparency were noted:-

e inrelation to item 7.1 (Notice of Motion by Councillor Malik), Councillor Ali advised
that he was a Trustee of Aberdeen Mosque but did not consider that this
connection amounted to an interest which would prevent him from participating in
the consideration of that item; and

e inrelation to item 11.1 (Trees and Woodland), the Convener advised that he was
a member of the Woodland Trust and also of the Royal Society for the Protection
of Birds; and in relation to items 12.2 (Roads and Transport Related Capital

Page 3


https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=685&MId=8506&Ver=4

Net ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE
9 May 2023

Budget Programme 2023/24) and 13.1 (Roads and Transport Related Capital
Budget Programme 2023/24 — Exempt Appendices), he was a member of Cycling
UK and of the AA, but did not consider that any of these connections amounted to
interests which would require him to withdraw from the meeting during
consideration of these items.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 7 MARCH 2023

4. The Committee had before itthe minute of its previous meeting of 7 March 2023
for approval.

The Committee resolved:-

® to note that Councillor Massey had seconded Councillor Houghton’s motion (item
7 on that agenda), rather than Councillor Blake; and

(i) to otherwise approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

5. The Committee had before it the planner of committee business as prepared by
the Interim Chief Officer — Governance (Legal).

The Committee resolved:-

@) to remove items 4 (Various Small Scale Traffic Management Stage 2) and 12
(Performance Report);

(i) to note the reason for the delay to items 10 (Road Safety Plan), 11 (A92
Haudagain Detrunking) and 13 (TECA Traffic Management); and

(i)  to otherwise note the planner.

NOTICE OF MOTION BY COUNCILLOR MALIK - REFERRED FROM COUNCIL
MEETING OF 26 APRIL 2023

6. With ref
[...]
mmended: -

that the Committee —

@) note the details of the plans and strategies set out in the report and the indicative
timelines provided; and

(b) instruct the Chief Officer - Strategic Place Planning to keep the framework up to
date and report back to this Committee annually, noting that this will be in addition
to the ongoing reports to Committee required as part of each plan and strategy
review.

The Committee resolved:-

0] to note that officers would look at incorporating all masterplan work (including the
George Street masterplan) into the work around the plans and framework; and

(i) to approve the recommendations.

DRAFT NET ZERO WORKPLAN - COM/23/129

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which
sought approval of a work plan for city collaborative place-based climate change work,
in line with the objectives of the Net Zero Aberdeen Routemap and Aberdeen Adapts:
Climate Adaptation Framework.

The report recommended: -

that the Committee —

(@) note the summary of key collaborative actions progressed in 2022/23; and

(b) approve the indicative work plan 2023/24 (Figure 1) for partnership activity to
support delivery of Net Zero Aberdeen and Aberdeen Adapts.

Page 6



Net ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE
9 May 2023

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

During discussion of the following item, Councillor Blake advised, for
reasons of transparency, that her husbandwas employed by NatureScot, but
she did not feel that this connection amounted to an interest which required
her to withdraw from the meeting.

TREES AND WOODLAND - RES/23/132

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided
an update on the ongoing work to Aberdeen’s public trees and woodland following the
storms of 2021 and 2022. The report set out information on Environmental Services’
sustainability projects and initiatives undertaken to protect and enhance Aberdeen’'s
public trees and woodl
[...]
ard from Councillor Malik in relation to the report.

The report recommended: -
that the Committee approve the Road Sign Policy as a suitable document for approving
discretionary signs applied for in Aberdeen City.

The Committee resolved:-

® to note that officers would meet with the Culter Men’s Shed and Councillor Malik
to discuss whether the organisation could make any adjustments which would
enable them to meet the criteria inthe new Road Sign Policy;

(i) to note that officers would correct the wording at 3.3 of the policy to ‘any sign
permitted is erected, maintained and removed in a manner that is safe for all road
users’;

(i)  to note that officers would use alternative wording at section 3.5 of the policy
instead of ‘offender’;

(iv)  inrelation to section 5.2 and the requirement for no less than five parking spaces,
to note that officers would review the policy on an annual basis and this number
could be adjusted if required; and

) to approve the recommendation contained in the report.

ROADS AND TRANSPORT RELATED CAPITAL BUDGET PROGRAMME 2023-2024
- RES/23/111

12. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which outlined
the proposed Roads and Transportation programme for the approved 2023/2024 capital
budgets and sought approval for the schemes as detailed in the report and their
associated appendices.

At this juncture, the Committee heard from Mr Doug Ritchie, Roads and Infrastructure
Manager, who advised that there had been a slight error with the appendices to the report
and therefore one of the schemes would be presented to the next meeting of the
Committee for approval.

The report recommended: -

that the Committee —

(@) approve the schemes listed in the appendices as the detailed proposals for
expenditure within each budget heading; and

Page 8



Net ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE
9 May 2023

(b) instruct the Chief Officer - Operations and Protective Services, following
consultation with the Head of Commercial and Procurement Services, to
undertake or instruct appropriate procedures in accordance with the Council’s
procurement regulations to procure the works referred to in the exempt
appendices for the roads capital budget programme for the financial year 2023/24
and award contracts relating thereto.

The Committee resolved:-

® to note that the NESTRANS related works should have been labelled as Appendix
O rather than Appendix P, and that the actual Appendix P (Road Safety Fund
expenditure) had been omitted from the agenda and would therefore be presented
to the next meeting of the Committee for approval;, and

(i) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report.

ABERDEEN RAPID TRANSIT OPTIONS APPRAISAL - COM/23/131

13. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which
presented the outcomes of a recent report to the NESTRANS Board on the Aberdeen

Rapid Transit (ART) Options Appraisal and next steps towards Outline Business Case
(OBC).

The report recommended: -

that the Committee —

(@) note the decision of the NESTRANS Board in relation to the content of the
Aberdeen Rapid Transport Detailed Options Appraisal report and agree that it be
submitted to Transport Scotland as part of the Bus Partnership Fund (BPF)
Gateway Review process; and

(i)  endorse the NESTRANS Board’s decisionto progress Options 3A and 5 to Outline
Business Case (OBC) and the associated funding request to Transport Scotland,
and instruct the Chief Officer — Strategic Place Planning to continue to work with
NESTRANS Officers as the OBC developed.

The Committee resolved:-

® to note that officers would provide a service update in relation to any available
data on bus patronage which could be shared; and

(i) to approve the recommendations contained in the report.

BUS LANE ENFORCEMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE & FUTURE PLANNING 2023/24
- COM/23/130

14. As noted at article 1 of this minute, this report was withdrawn from the agenda.

Page 9



Net ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE
9 May 2023

In accordance with the decision taken under article 2, the following item was
considered with the press and public excluded.

ROADS AND TRANSPORT RELATED CAPITAL BUDGET PROGRAMME 2023-2024
- RES/23/111 - EXEMPT APPENDICES

15. The Committee had before it exempt appendices relating to the Roads and
Transport Related Capital Budget Programme 2023/24 (article 12 refers).

The Committee resolved:-

to note the exempt appendices.
- COUNCILLOR IAN YUILL, Convener

Page 10



Agenda Iltem 5.2

Net Zero, Environment and Transport Committee

ABERDEEN, 24 May 2023. Minute of Special Meeting of the NET ZERO,
ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Yuill,
Convener; Councillor Radley, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Ali, Blake,
Hazel Cameron, Fairfull, Farquhar, Henrickson, Hutchison, Lawrence,
Macdonald, Massey and van Sweeden.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document
will not be retrospectively altered.

JILL BARCLAY

1. The Committee had a moment’s silence for Jill Barclay, following the conviction
that morning of the man responsible for her death.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS

2. In relation to item 5.1 (Bus Lane Enforcement Programme Update and Future
Funding), the Convener advised for reasons of transparency that he was a member of
Cycling UK, however he did not consider that this amounted to an interest which would
prevent him from participating in the item.

BUS LANE ENFORCEMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE & FUTURE PLANNING 2023/24
- COM/23/130 - DEFERRED FROM MEETING OF 9 MAY 2023

3. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which
provided an update on the status of the Bus Lane Enforcement (BLE) programme and
sought approval for a new programme of projects to be delivered from 2023/24, using
the net surplus from the BLE system.

Members asked a number of questions in relation to the report and the projects outlined
within.

The report recommended:-

that the Committee —

(@) note the progress on the projects funded from the BLE programme up to 2022/23,
as detailed in Appendix 1;

(b)  approve the proposed expenditure in relation to the Proposed Bus Lane
Enforcement Programme Projects 2023/24, as detailed in Appendix 2;

(c) agree that the projects identified in Appendix 2 met the requirements of the Bus
Lane Contraventions (Charges, Adjudication and Enforcement) (Scotland)
Regulations 2011 in that the sums paid by way of charges under these

Page 11


https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=685&MId=8905&Ver=4

(d)

NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE
24 May 2023

Regulations were being used to facilitate the achievement of policies in the Local
Transport Strategy; and

approve the implementation of the Proposed Bus Lane Enforcement Programme
of Projects 2023/24 and delegate authority to the Chief Officer - Strategic Place
Planning to approve any procurement process, including direct awards, in
accordance with procurement legislation and in collaboration with Commercial
and Procurement Service (CPS) and CPS Legal.

The Committee resolved:-

()
(ii)

(i)

(iv)

v)

(vi)

(Vi)

(viii)

(ix)

)

(xi)
(xii)

(xiii)

to note that the Chief Officer — Strategic Place Planning would circulate the list of
core path priority works and footway repairs (page 17 of the agenda refers);

to note that the Chief Officer — Strategic Place Planning would advise Councillor
Blake outwith the meeting in relation to Core Path 56 and whether this would be
through Hazlehead Golf Course or around the perimeter;

in relation to the query from Councillor Blake about the GIS information for cycle
parking in her ward, to note that the Chief Officer — Strategic Place Planning would
discuss out of date GIS information with appropriate officers and revert to
Councillor Blake accordingly;

to note that the Chief Officer — Strategic Place Planning would discuss the timeline
for the repair of the Back Wynd steps with appropriate officers and advise
Members accordingly;

in relation to cycle parking and maintenance stations (page 28 of the agenda
refers), to note that the Chief Officer — Strategic Place Planning would circulate
the list of locations to Members outwith the meeting;

in relation to the Glashieburn School path project, to note that the Chief Officer —
Strategic Place Planning would ask relevant officers to provide Members with an
update on timelines and progress;

to note that the Chief Officer — Strategic Place Planning would circulate a list of
the cycle counter locations to Members outwith the meeting and if there were
plans to roll these out in other locations;

to note that the Chief Officer — Strategic Place Planning would ask appropriate
officers to provide Members with an update on when the Donald’s Way Step
Refurbishment programme was due to commence;

in relation to the funding for Gaelic Medium Education transport, to note that the
Chief Officer — Strategic Place Planning would ask relevant officers to ensure that
journey sharing / environmentally friendly options were used where possible;

to request that officers clarify whether the £55,000 for the supported bus service
for Kingswells was to provide additional travel options or whether it was in relation
to the already announced service;

to note that officers would provide an update to Members on the number of
children who would be utilising the Gaelic Medium Education transport;

to note that the Chief Officer — Strategic Place Planning would ascertain whether
the contract with Stagecoach was only for this financial year and advise Members
accordingly;

to approve recommendations 2.1 to 2.4 as contained in the report;

Page 12



(xiv)

(xv)

(xvi)

(xvii)

(xviii)

(xix)

(xx)

(xxi)

(xxii)

(xxiii)

NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPOR
[...]
tem 9.1

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Net Zero, Environment and Transport

DATE 20 June 2023

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Net Zero, Environment and Transport Performance
Report

REPORT NUMBER COM/23/160

DIRECTOR Gale Beattie

CHIEF OFFICER Martin Murchie

REPORT AUTHOR Louise Fox

TERMS OF REFERENCE | 7

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

11 To present Committee with the status of appropriate key performance
measures relating to the services falling within its remit.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the Committee note the report and provide comments and observations
on the performance information contained in the report Appendix A.

3. CURRENT SITUATION

Report Purpose

3.1  This report is to provide members with key performance measures in relation
to certain appropriate services as expressed within the 2022/23 Council
Delivery Plan.

Report Structure and Content

3.2 Performance Management Framework Reporting against in-house delivery
directly contributing to, or enabling delivery against, the city’'s Local Outcome
Improvement Plan, (LOIP) has informed development of successive Council
Delivery Plans, including the 2022/23 Council Delivery Plan that was agreed by
Council on the 7th March 2022 and also the 2023/24 Council Delivery Plan
agreed on 15t March 2023.

3.3 The Council's Performance Management Framework, supporting and enabling
scrutiny against progress of the Council Delivery Plan and its key measures,
establishes a robust performance management and reporting system which
encompasses single and multi-service inputs, outputs and outcomes.

3.4  Serice standards against each function/cluster, associated with Council
delivery planning, offer continuous insight into the effectiveness, and
accessibility of core service provision to the Council’'s stakeholders and city
communities.

Page 23



3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

Where appropriate, data capture against these standards is now directly
incorporated within the suite of metrics contained within Appendix A and
[...]
 collated.

Carbon Budget 2023/24 (Phase 2)

Tt obed

The carbon budgetof 26,474 tonnes carbon dioxide equivalent (tCO2e) and an annual savings targetof 2,482 tCO2e for 2023/24, was setat Council,1 March 2023.
Phase 2 is expanding the carbon budgetto additional Council emission sources. The workplan for Phase 2 of the carbon budgethas been produced. Adeep dive of tCO2e from grey fleet
(staff business travel) has taken place. Staff engagementon the carbon budgetis scheduled for June (staff intranet/ information sessions).

*Provisional figures may include some estimates

Traffic Light Icons Used

]

On target or within 5% of target

Within 5% and 20% of target and being monitored

Below 20% of target and being actively pursued

)
&

Data only — target not appropriate




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



Agenda Item 10.1

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Net Zero, Environment and Transport Committee
DATE 20 June 2023

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Den Burn Restoration — Funding Update
REPORT NUMBER COM/23/175

DIRECTOR Gale Beattie

CHIEF OFFICER David Dunne

REPORT AUTHOR Sue Cumming

TERMS OF REFERENCE | 1 and 6

11

2.1

2.2

3.1

3.2

PURPOSE OF REPORT

The purpose of this report is to update members on progress in securing
funding to develop and deliver the Den Burn Restoration, and to seek
Committee approval to enter into the Memorandum of Understanding with
SEPA to develop the project further.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Committee:-

note the success of funding secured to date and instruct the Interim Chief
Officer Governance following consultation with the Chief Officer Strategic Place
Planning to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding with SEPA detailing
how Aberdeen City Council and SEPA will work together to try to further develop
the project; and

instruct the Chief Officer Strategic Place Planning to: continue to seek additional
funding; evolve the project scope in line with available funding; and report back
to this Committee onc
[...]
ritical that these schemes are approved at the Net Zero,
Environment and Transport Committee to allow officers to continue with the
design and procurement preparations necessary to facilitate the numerous
capital schemes and associated contracts. Work has already commenced on
a number of previously approved schemes in order that the approved budget
can be delivered during the weather window for such works. It should be noted
that for many of these works, the Scottish Roadworks Commissioner mandates
a minimum three-month notice period prior to commencement of works, and in
order to allow the completion of the programme outlined in this report, many of
these notices have already been placed.

RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Committee:-

approves the schemes listed in appendices A & B as the detailed proposals for
expenditure within each budget heading; and

instructs the Chief Officer - Operations and Protective Services, following
consultation with the Head of Commercial and Procurement Service, to
undertake or instruct appropriate procedures in accordance with the Council’s
procurement regulations to procure the works referred to in the appendices for
the Road Safety and Road Safety Infrastructure funds as part of the capital
budget programme for the financial year 2023/24 and award contracts relating
thereto.

Page 93


https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=685&MId=8506&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=685&MId=8506&Ver=4

3. CURRENT SITUATION

3.1  With the 2022/23 financial year being the first since 2020 to be entirely free of
Covid restrictions, there has been a return to normal operating conditions.
Covid measures presented a significant challenge to operations and led to
works having to be condensed into a particularly short timeframe. Officers
anticipate that a recurrence of similar measures is unlikely in 2023/24.

3.2 Last year officers reported concerns that the Russian invasion of Ukraine may
have im
[...]
and in line with the guidance providedin
the grant offerletter of 9/6/2023.

DESCRIPTION OF WORK Overall Budget

. ) Implementation of vehicle activated signs at

RSO5 Driver Education - . £140,839.00

existing and new sites.

. Corridor improvements to signing, lining and

RSO6 Route Action Measures . £50,000.00

reflective markers.
RSO7 Location specific actions Hilton Drive/ Hilton Ro§d improvements, initial £65,000.00
actions.
Total (RSIF) (total award still to be confirmed) £255,839.00

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 100



	Agenda
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 9 May 2023 - for approval
	5.2 Minute of Special Meeting of 24 May 2023 - for approval
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Net Zero, Environment and Transport Performance Report - COM/23/160
	COM_23160_AppA_final

	10.1 Den Burn Restoration - Funding Update - COM/23/175
	Appendix A Denburn Feasibility Options Summary (003)
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15

	Appendix B Appendix F extract of Denburn Valley Options Appraisal_V2.2_cbec_24.09.21 (4)
	Appendix C - MoU Template

	11.1 Road Safety Budget Programme 2023-2024 - RES/23/164



Minutes of the meeting


 
NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 20 June 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the NET ZERO, 
ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Yuill, 

Convener; Councillor Radley, Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Ali, Blake, Fairfull, 
Farquhar, Henrickson, Hutchison, Lawrence, Macdonald, Massey, McRae and 
van Sweeden. 

 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

AWARDS 

 
1.  The Convener advised Committee that the Council had won Planning Authority 

of the Year and the ‘Best Plan’ award for the Net Zero Aberdeen Routemap at the Royal 
Town Planning Institute Scotland Awards, and had been shortlisted for the City Centre 
and Beach Masterplan. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to congratulate officers on their success at the awards. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 

2.  Following mention of NHS Grampian during the discussion of item 10.1 (Den Burn 

Restoration Project Update), the Convener, for reasons of transparency, advised that he 
was a member of the Board of NHS Grampian but did not consider that this amounted to 

an interest which required to be declared, nor would prevent him from participating in the 
item. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 9 MAY 2023 

 
3.  The Committee had before it the minute of its meeting of 9 May 2023 for approval.  

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that the service update in respect of any available data on bus patronage 

had not yet been circulated to Members, and that the Chief Officer – Strategic 
Place Planning would liaise with colleagues to ascertain if this could be provided;  

(ii) to note that the Clerk would include any service updates requested at the end of 
the business planner for future meetings to allow Members to track what was 
expected; and 

(iii) to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 

 
 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=685&MId=8507&Ver=4


2 
 

Net ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

20 June 2023 
 

 
MINUTE OF SPECIAL MEETING OF 24 MAY 2023 

 
4.  The Committee had before it the minute of its special meeting of 24 May 2023 for 

approval. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that the Clerk would ascertain whether the various pieces of information 
requested at the special meeting were available to be circulated to Members; and 

(ii) to approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
5.  The Committee had before it the planner of committee business as prepared by 

the Interim Chief Officer – Governance (Legal). 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the reasons outlined in the planner for the delay to items 6 (Road Safety 
Plan 2023-2027), 7 (A92 Haudagain Improvement – Detrunking Settlement) and 

14 (Annual Committee Effectiveness Report); 
(ii) to note that officers would provide an update on the next meeting on item 8 

(Building Performance Criteria – Energy Efficiency) which would outline when the 
work was expected to be undertaken; 

(iii) to note that officers would ensure that item 10 (Ellon Park & Ride to Garthdee 

Transport Corridor Study) and item 23 (A92 Bridge of Don to Bridge of Dee) were 
worked on and considered together as far as possible; 

(iv) to note the update provided by the Roads and Infrastructure Manager in relation 
to TECA and that an update report on TECA, what remained to be done, and the 
current issues would be presented to Committee in August, with a full report on 

any controlled parking zone at a later date; 
(v) in relation to item 20 (North East Scotland Roads Hierarchy), to note that the Chief 

Officer – Strategic Place Planning would liaise with colleagues to ascertain when 
the communication and awareness-raising mentioned in the planner was 
expected to take place; 

(vi) in relation to item 36 (Infrastructure improvements to support increased numbers 
of Electric Vehicles (EV) within the Council fleet), to note (a) that officers were 

monitoring any learning points from the introduction of the Low Emission Zone in 
Glasgow, however a number of the Council’s vehicles already met the 
requirements of the LEZ; and (b) that officers would report back to a future 

Committee on the joint procurement exercise being undertaken in relation to EV 
infrastructure; 

(vii) in relation to item 41 (Aberdeen Hydrogen Integration – Governance), to note that 
the Chief Officer – Strategic Place Planning would liaise with the Chief Officer – 
Corporate Landlord to provide an update to Members on the work being 

undertaken in this area; and 
(viii) to otherwise note the planner.  



3 
 

Net ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

20 June 2023 
 

 
NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT PERFORMANCE REPORT - 

COM/23/160 
 
6.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 

presented an update on the status of appropriate key performance measures relating to 
the services falling within its remit. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the report and provide comments and observations on the 

performance information contained in the report and Appendix A. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) in relation to page 36 of the report and the A, B, C class and unclassified roads 
performance indicators, to note that officers would provide an indication of the road 

lengths for each category in future reports; 
(ii) to request that officers include information in future reports on the percentage of 

waste going to the Energy from Waste facility; 
(iii) to note that the Chief Officer – Operations and Protective Services would ask the 

Waste and Recycling Manager to provide information to Members outwith the 

meeting in respect of (a) waste tonnage and whether this was reducing or not, and 
(b) the expected tonnage going to the Energy from Waste Facility and how that 

compared to tonnage overall; 
(iv) to request that a service update be provided to Members outwith the meeting on 

the uptake for the reuse facility at Hazlehead Recycling Centre and any plans to 

expand the facility elsewhere; and 
(v) to otherwise note the report. 

 
 
DEN BURN RESTORATION - FUNDING UPDATE - COM/23/175 

 
7.  With reference to article 5 of the minute of its meeting of 10 January 2023, the 

Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which provided an 
update on progress in securing funding to develop and deliver the Den Burn Restoration, 
and sought approval to enter into the Memorandum of Understanding with SEPA to 

further develop the project. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee - 
(a) note the success of funding secured to date and instruct the Interim Chief Officer 

- Governance following consultation with the Chief Officer -Strategic Place 
Planning to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding with SEPA detailing how 

Aberdeen City Council and SEPA will work together to try to further develop the 
project; and 

(b) instruct the Chief Officer – Strategic Place Planning to (a) continue to seek 

additional funding; (b) evolve the project scope in line with available funding; and 
(c) report back to Committee once the required funding has been secured. 



4 
 

Net ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

20 June 2023 
 

 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 
 

 
ROAD SAFETY BUDGET PROGRAMME 2023-2024 - RES/23/164 

 
8.  With reference to article 12 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 

had before it a report by the Director of Resources which outlined the remaining proposed 

Road Safety programme for the approved 2023/2024 capital budgets, and sought 
approval for the schemes detailed in the report and associated appendix.  

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 

(a) approve the schemes listed in appendices A & B as the detailed proposals for 
expenditure within each budget heading; and 

(b) instruct the Chief Officer - Operations and Protective Services, following 
consultation with the Head of Commercial and Procurement Service, to undertake 
or instruct appropriate procedures in accordance with the Council’s procurement 

regulations to procure the works referred to in the appendices for the Road Safety 
and Road Safety Infrastructure funds as part of the capital budget programme for 

the financial year 2023/24 and award contracts relating thereto. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) in relation to RS03 (Road Safety Promotion), to suggest that the Roads Team 
could also liaise with Police Scotland in respect of the Junior Cop initiative which 

had been discussed at the Communities, Housing and Public Protection 
Committee; 

(ii) in relation to RS05 (Driver Education) - Implementation of vehicle activated signs 

at existing and new sites, to request that officers circulate information on the 
selected sites to Members outwith the meeting, once these were determined; and 

(iii) to approve the recommendations.  
 
 
VALEDICTORY 
 

9.  The Convener brought the meeting to a close by advising Members that it was 

the last meeting that Mr Doug Ritchie, Roads and Infrastructure Manager, would be 
attending prior to retiring from Aberdeen City Council.  He paid tribute to Mr Ritchie’s 

patience, professionalism, and commitment to making a difference in the city, noting that 
he would be sadly missed.   

 
Councillor Macdonald echoed the Convener’s comments, paying tribute to Mr Ritchie’s 
sheer hard work and his selfless public servant attitude.  She added that he had made a 

real difference to the Council and had helped her greatly in her previous role as Transport 
Spokesperson.   



5 
 

Net ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

20 June 2023 
 

 
 

Councillor Massey added that Mr Ritchie had been exceptionally helpful to him in his role 
as a new Councillor in assisting him with roads queries and helping him to understand 
the context in which the service operated. 

 
The Committee wished Mr Ritchie well in his retirement. 
- COUNCILLOR IAN YUILL, Convener 

 
 


